The Company is now pleased to provide additional information as required under the
regulations of the Oslo Stock Exchange regarding the Disposals including, inter alia,
the proforma financial information for the year ended 31 December 2005 as set out
herein.

– 2 –

PROFORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
The proforma financial information has been prepared to illustrate the effect of the
Disposals on the financial position or results of the Company and its subsidiaries
(the “Group”) for illustrative purposes only, and because of its nature, it may not
give a true picture of the Group’s financial position or results following completion
of the Disposals.

Proforma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2005
The following proforma consolidated income statement of the Group has been
prepared for illustrative purposes as if the completion of the Disposals had taken
place on the respective delivery dates of the motor vessels “Jin Yang” and “Jin
Sheng” when they were newly built on 26 April 2005 and 25 November 2005
respectively, and based on the audited consolidated income statement of the Group
for the year ended 31 December 2005.

The Group Adjustments Proforma
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Turnover 214,460 (5,980) 208,480
Gain on disposal of motor vessels – 16,634 16,634
Other operating income 30,932 (59) 30,873
Operating expenses excluding

depreciation and amortization (134,364) 1,444 (132,920)
Depreciation and amortization (11,634) 1,132 (10,502)

Profit from operations 99,394 13,171 112,565
Net interest expenses (3,594) 553 (3,041)

Profit before taxation 95,800 13,724 109,524
Taxation – – –

Net profit after taxation 95,800 13,724 109,524

The following adjustments and assumptions have been made when preparing the
proforma consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2005:

1. The proforma consolidated income statement has been prepared to illustrate
how the consolidated income statement would have been affected if the
completion of the Disposals had taken place on the respective delivery dates of
the motor vessels “Jin Yang” and “Jin Sheng” when they were newly built in

– 3 –

2005, whereby transactions for the two motor vessels during 2005 have been
deemed to be excluded.

2. As a consequence of the Disposals, there would be a proforma gain of
US$16,634,000 on the Disposals,  being the cash consideration of
US$78,200,000 over the total acquisition costs for these two vessels and after
deducting the estimated expenses on the Disposals.

Proforma consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2005
The following proforma consolidated balance sheet of the Group has been prepared
for illustrative purposes as if the completion of the Disposals had taken place on 31
December 2005 and based on the audited consolidated balance sheet of the Group as
at 31 December 2005.

The Group Adjustments Proforma
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Property, plant and equipment 290,031 (58,425) 231,606

Other non-current assets 4,423 – 4,423

Current assets
Current assets other than

bank balances and cash 24,014 – 24,014
Bank balances and cash 25,887 38,593 64,480

Total current assets 49,901 38,593 88,494

Total assets 344,355 (19,832) 324,523

– 4 –

The Group Adjustments Proforma
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Capital and reserves 181,216 17,380 198,596

Non-current liabilities
Vessel mortgage loans 128,552 (34,386) 94,166

Current liabilities
Current liabilities other than

vessel mortgage loans 21,133 – 21,133
Vessel mortgage loans 13,454 (2,826) 10,628

Total current liabilities 34,587 (2,826) 31,761

Total equity and liabilities 344,355 (19,832) 324,523

The following adjustments and assumptions have been made when preparing the
proforma consolidated balance sheet as of 31 December 2005:

1. The proforma consolidated balance sheet has been prepared to illustrate how
the consolidated balance sheet would have been affected if the completion of
the Disposals had taken place on 31 December 2005, accordingly, property,
plant and equipment of the Group would be reduced by US$58,425,000, being
the net book values of the two vessels as at 31 December 2005 with the
reserves increased by the proforma gain, after deducting estimated expenses on
the Disposals, of US$17,380,000.